world’s largest gold producer. The above figures also indicate a notably higher rate of annual gold
production output to gold reserves for China as compared to the world’s total and the United States.

Furthermore, the Shanghai Gold Exchange has on 19 April 2016 launched the first ever yuan-
denominated gold benchmark price in history — the “Shanghai Gold Benchmark Price” which is seen
to be a milestone in the internationalisation of China’s gold industry and a stepping stone to a new
multi-axis trading market consisting of London, New York and Shanghai, signalling the increasing
influence of China in the global gold market.

Having considered the above, the Directors are of the view that the Acquisition is fair and reasonable
and in the interest of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

For illustrative purpose only, set out below is a summary of the shareholdings in the Company
(i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately after the allotment and issue of the
Consideration Shares:

Shareholders As at the date of this announcement
Immediately after the allotment and

issue of the Consideration Shares
No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Ms. Ho Ping Tanya 3,300,000,000 19.51 3,300,000,000 15.43
Vendors

Forever Success (or its designated nominee) — — 2,225,000,000 10.40
Supreme Success (or its designated nominee) — — 2,250,000,000 10.52

Public Shareholders 13,614,972,211 80.49 13,614,972,211 63.65

Total 16,914,972,211 100.00 21,389,972,211 100.00

— 15 —

IMPLICATIONS UNDER THE LISTING RULES

Pursuant to Rule 14.22 of the Listing Rules, the Acquisition was aggregated with the Previous
Acquisition so that the two transactions thereunder were treated as if they were one transaction. As
the applicable percentage ratios (as defined under the Listing Rules) in respect of the Acquisition,
aggregated with the Previous Acquisition, are more than 25% and less than 100%, the Acquisition
constitutes a major transaction for the Company under Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules and is
therefore subject to the reporting, announcement, circular and Shareholders’ approval requirements